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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

HAND PROTECTIVE CREAM 
 

I  - PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION 

DFP INC. CANUTEC: (613) 996-6666 (collect call) 
16789A Hymus  Quebec Anti-Poison Center: 
Kirkland QC H9H 3L4  - Quebec: (800) 463-5060 (call free) 
Tel: (514) 420-6030  - Other: (418) 656-8090 

  

Prepared by:    Date: 28 janvier 1993 Date de révision:  25 avril 1997 DFP Inc. Date: 8-Nov-17 Revision Date: 8-Nov-17 

Product Name:  Description du produit:  Invisible Work Glove Product Description:                                 Hand protective Cream 

WHMIS Classification: N.A  

Transport Information: Not regulated  

SHIPPING:  UN: Groupe d’emballage: Placard: Class: N/.Ap PIN #: N./Ap Pkg. Gr.:     

    

N/ap Placard: N/Ap 

 

II  - PHYSICAL DATA 

 
 

Physical State: Creamy   Vapor Density (air = 1): N/.Ap 

Color & Appearance: White  Relative Density: N/Av 

Odor: Mint  Solubility in water (%): Dispersible 

Odor Threshold (PPM):  N.AV  Evaporation Rate (Butyl acetate  =1): N.D 

Specific Density (water = 1): 1,00-1.01  Boiling Point: 100% 

Vapor Pressure (mm Hg): N.A  Freezing Point: 0°C 

P.H: 6-7  % volatile by volume: 80-85 
 
 

III  -  HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS 

 
 

Ingredients CAS # % 
LD50 Oral 

 Mg/kg            Species 

LD50 Dermal 

  mg/kg     Species 

LC50 Inhalation 

   Mg/m3/4h            

Species 

Aqua 7732-18-5 60-100 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Stearic  Acid 

Glyceryl Stearat 

Glycerol 

Mineral  Oil 

Propylene Glycol 

Hexadecamol 

Isopropyl Myristate 

Carbomer 

Triethanolamine 

Preservative 

Citric Acid 

Fragrance 

 

57-11-4 

123-94-4 

56-81-5 

8042-47-5 

57-55-6 

36653-82-4 

110-27-0 

9007-16-3 

637-39-8 

N/A 

77-92-9 

N/A 

10-30 

10-30 

10-30 

10-30 

10-30 

7-13 

7-13 

3-7 

1-5 

1-5 

05-1.5 

05-1.5 

 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
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N/A 
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N/A 
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N/A 
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N/A 
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N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
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IV  -  TOXICOLOGICAL DATA 

Route of Entry:   N/A…  

Effects of Acute Exposure: N/A…  

LD50 - Oral: Non Available LD50 - Dermal: Non-Available LC50 - Inhalation: Non Available 

Effects of Chronic Exposure:            N/A Reproductive Toxicity : N/A 

Irritating Properties:           N/A Teratogenic N/A 

Sensitization of product:             N/A Mutagenic: N/A 

Carcinogenic:            N/A Synergistic Materials: N/A 

 

 FIRST AID AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES 

In case of contact with eyes: … Flush eyes immediately with running water for 20 minutes while holding eyelids open. Get 
medical attention immediately. 

In case of contact with skin: … No irritating effects in normal use. May cause redness to sensitive skin. Contains products 
that may be absorbed by skin. Remove contaminated clothes. Immediately wash skin with 
water and soap. If irritation persists, get medical attention. 

In case of ingestion: … In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Aspiration of small quantity in the lungs may 
cause severe lungs irritation. If conscious, give a lot of water in order to dilute the product. 
Never give anything by mouth if person is unconscious. Contact a physician immediately. 

In case of inhalation:                       …       Will not occur. 

 

VI  - FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA 

Flammability: Not flammable Auto Ignition Temperature: Non Available 

Flash Point (C): >100 °C Explosion Data: None 

Flammable Limits: Non Available Extinction Media: Water spray, carbon dioxide, dry chemical 
and foam. 

    

Special Fire fighting Procedures: Not Applicable 

 

VII  - REACTIVITY 

Stability: … Stable 

Incompatible Materials: … Not Applicable 

Hazardous Decomposition Products: … Not Applicable. 

Conditions to avoid: … None. 

Hazardous Polymerization: … Will not occur 

 

VIII  - PREVENTIVE MEASURES 

 
Room Ventilation: … General room ventilation is adequate. 

Protective Equipment:  

 Respiratory … Usually not required. In case of large spill, avoid breathing vapors. 

 Eyes … Not Applicable. 

 Gloves … Not Required.  

 Footwear … Not Required. 

 Other … Not Required.  

Handling Procedures: … Follow instructions.  

Storage Requirements: … Store in original container tightly closed in a cool, dry place. 

Spill or Leak Procedures:   …     Not Required.  

Waste Disposal Information: Dispose of in accordance with local, provincial and federal regulations. 

 

THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS PRESENTED IN GOOD FAITH.  

HOWEVER, NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS GIVEN. 


