MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET HAND PROTECTIVE CREAM

I - PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION

DFP INC. CANUTEC: (613) 996-6666 (collect call)

16789A Hymus Quebec Anti-Poison Center:

Kirkland QC H9H 3L4 - Quebec: (800) 463-5

 Kirkland QC H9H 3L4
 - Quebec: (800) 463-5060 (call free)

 Tel: (514) 420-6030
 - Other: (418) 656-8090

Prepared by: DFP Inc. Date: 8-Nov-17 Revision Date: 8-Nov-17

Product Name: Invisible Work Glove Product Description: Hand protective Cream

WHMIS Classification: N.A

Transport Information: Not regulated

SHIPPING: Class: N/.Ap PIN #: N./Ap Pkg. Gr.: N/ap Placard: N/Ap

II - PHYSICAL DATA

Creamy N/.Ap **Physical State:** Vapor Density (air = 1): Color & Appearance: White **Relative Density:** N/Av Dispersible Odor: Mint Solubility in water (%): Evaporation Rate (Butyl acetate =1): Odor Threshold (PPM): N.AV N.D 1,00-1.01 **Boiling Point:** 100%

 Specific Density (water = 1):
 1,00-1.01
 Boiling Point:
 100%

 Vapor Pressure (mm Hg):
 N.A
 Freezing Point:
 0°C

 P.H:
 6-7
 % volatile by volume:
 80-85

III - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS

Ingredients	CAS#	%	LD ₅₀ Oral		LD ₅₀ Dermal		LC ₅₀ Inhalation	
			Mg/kg	Species	mg/kg	Species	Mg/m³/4h Species	
Aqua	7732-18-5	60-100	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Stearic Acid	57-11-4	10-30	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Glyceryl Stearat	123-94-4	10-30	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Glycerol	56-81-5	10-30	N/A	N/A	N/a	N/A	N/A	N/A
Mineral Oil	8042-47-5	10-30	N/A	N/A	N/a	N/A	N/A	N/A
Propylene Glycol	57-55-6	10-30	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Hexadecamol	36653-82-4	7-13	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Isopropyl Myristate	110-27-0	7-13	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Carbomer	9007-16-3	3-7	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Triethanolamine	637-39-8	1-5	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Preservative	N/A	1-5	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Citric Acid	77-92-9	05-1.5	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Fragrance	N/A	05-1.5	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

IV - TOXICOLOGICAL DATA

Route of Entry: N/A...
Effects of Acute Exposure: N/A...

LD₅₀ - Oral: Non Available LD₅₀ - Dermal: Non-Available LC₅₀ - Inhalation: Non Available

N/A **Effects of Chronic Exposure:** Reproductive Toxicity: N/A N/A N/A **Irritating Properties:** Teratogenic Sensitization of product: N/A N/A Mutagenic: N/A Carcinogenic: **Synergistic Materials:** N/A

FIRST AID AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

In case of contact with eyes: ... Flush eyes immediately with running water for 20 minutes while holding eyelids open. Get

medical attention immediately.

In case of contact with skin: ... No irritating effects in normal use. May cause redness to sensitive skin. Contains products

that may be absorbed by skin. Remove contaminated clothes. Immediately wash skin with

water and soap. If irritation persists, get medical attention.

In case of ingestion: ... In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Aspiration of small quantity in the lungs may

cause severe lungs irritation. If conscious, give a lot of water in order to dilute the product.

Never give anything by mouth if person is unconscious. Contact a physician immediately.

In case of inhalation: ... Will not occur.

VI - FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA

Flammability: Not flammable Auto Ignition Temperature: Non Available

Flash Point (°C): >100 °C Explosion Data: None

Flammable Limits: Non Available Extinction Media: Water spray, carbon dioxide, dry chemical

and foam.

Special Fire fighting Procedures: Not Applicable

VII - REACTIVITY

Stability: ... Stable

Incompatible Materials: ... Not Applicable Hazardous Decomposition Products: ... Not Applicable.

Conditions to avoid: ... None.

Hazardous Polymerization: ... Will not occur

VIII - PREVENTIVE MEASURES

Room Ventilation: ... General room ventilation is adequate.

Protective Equipment:

Respiratory ... Usually not required. In case of large spill, avoid breathing vapors.

Eyes ... Not Applicable.
Gloves ... Not Required.
Footwear ... Not Required.
Other ... Not Required.

Handling Procedures: ... Follow instructions.

Storage Requirements: ... Store in original container tightly closed in a cool, dry place.

Spill or Leak Procedures: ... Not Required.

Waste Disposal Information: Dispose of in accordance with local, provincial and federal regulations.

THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS PRESENTED IN GOOD FAITH.
HOWEVER, NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS GIVEN.